Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@,

Council%

Health and Adult Social Care and
Communities Overview and Scrutiny
Committee

Agenda

Date: Thursday, 8th February, 2018
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, Middlewich Road,

Sandbach CW11 1HZ

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part 2
items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on the
agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 — MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Apologies for Absence
2. Minutes of Previous meeting (Pages 3 - 8)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2018.

3. Declarations of Interest
To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and
non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda.

4. Declaration of Party Whip

To provide an opportunity for Members to declare the existence of a party whip in relation to
any item on the Agenda

For requests for further information

Contact: Helen Davies

Tel: 01270 686468

E-Mail: helen.davies@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies



Public Speaking Time/Open Session

A total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of the public to make a statement(s) on
any matter that falls within the remit of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes, but the Chairman will decide
how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned, where there are a
number of speakers.

Note: in order for officers to undertake and background research, it would be helpful if

members of the public notified the Scrutiny Officer listed at the foot of the Agenda at least one
working day before the meeting with brief details of the matter to be covered.

North West Ambulance Service (Pages 9 - 26)

NWAS Ambulance Response Programme Performance Report for period 7 August
2017- 31 December 2017.

Health and Adult Social Care Performance Scorecard (Pages 27 - 32)

To receive an overview of performance across the Health and Adult Social Care Service for
Quarter 3 2017/18.

Work Programme (Pages 33 - 38)

To review the current Work Programme

Forward Plan (Pages 39 - 50)

To note the current forward plan, identify any new items, and to determine whether any
further examination of new issues is appropriate.



Page 3 Agenda ltem 2

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care and
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee
held on Thursday, 18th January, 2018 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields,
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor S Gardiner (Chairman)
Councillor B Dooley (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda Bailey, G Baxendale, S Brookfield, S Edgar, | Faseyi,
L Jeuda, J Rhodes, L Smetham, A Stott and M Warren

65 ALSO PRESENT

Councillor Janet Clowes- Portfolio Holder for Adult Social Care and Integration
Mark Palethorpe- Acting Executive Director of People
Linda Couchman- Interim Director of Operations

66 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Councillors E Brooks, O Hunter and S Pochin.
67 NEW CHAIRMAN APPOINTMENT

Councillor Stewart Gardiner addressed the Committee as the newly appointed
Chairman for this Committee. He advised his previous role of Deputy Cabinet
Support ended when he took on this new role.

Councillor Gardiner thanked Councillor Beverley Dooley as Acting Chairman in
the interim period.

68 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

Councillor Edgar noted that his attendance was missing from the minutes and he
was present.

Councillor Gardiner noted that Councillor Janet Clowes and he were present and
referred to in the minutes but not the attendance.

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 December 2017 be
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

69 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
70 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.



71

72

73

Page 4

PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION
There we no members of the public present who wished to speak.
HOME FIRST MODEL

The Committee noted that there were no papers circulated with the agenda
although it was acknowledged this was an information item. Members requested
that where possible, papers should be circulated with a more informative
description of the item on the agenda.

Linda Couchman, Interim Director of Operations, attended the Committee and
gave a short presentation on the Home First Model. She advised the Committee
that the High Impact Change Model was the context for the Home First Model,
this had previously been used to inform the work on Delayed Transfers of Care
(DToC).

Home First was a national initiative that promoted independence to enable
patients to stay in their own homes. Patients had an assessment of their support
needs and rehabilitation including an assurance that the patients home was safe
for them to return to. Nursing Home and Care Homes were seen as a last option.

Linda advised the model was being presented to external health colleagues
imminently and an update would be given to the Committee.

The Committee asked for clarification in respect of any cuts experienced by the
Clinical Commissioning Groups (CCGs) and how this might affect the Home First
model. Mark Palethorpe, Acting Director of People, acknowledged that whilst the
CCGs have proposed reductions to the sector, the council was working to
commission with them.

Clarity was sought about the frequency of assessment reviews, Linda advised the
Committee that assessment is continual. The Home First model moved away
from the traditional approach of care workers on timed appointments and sought
to better understand where time was more valuable for the patient.

RESOLVED:
a) That Linda be thanked for her presentation and it be noted;
b) That a Home First update be provided to this Committee on the 5" April
2018.

BUDGET SETTING PROPOSALS 2018-21

The Committee considered the Health, Adult Social Care and Communities
budget proposals for 2018-21 specifically outcome 1 (Our local communities are
strong and supportive) and outcome 5 (People live and well for longer) of the
Council’s Corporate Plan.

Mark Palethorpe, Acting Director of People, presented the areas of the budget
and gave an overview of the key proposals pertinent to the responsibilities
covered by the Committee. Mark invited questions on each of the proposals as
they were discussed.



Page 5

1) Review Environmental Enforcement Service based on outcomes
(Summer 17) of Flytipping pilot and procurement of patrol company
pilot.

The Committee noted that proposal one, mentioned two pilot projects that
improved environmental enforcement and requested clarity about what these
pilots were and if the Corporate Scrutiny Committee had looked at them.
Councillor Janet Clowes confirmed one of the pilots had been to do with dog
fouling, and acknowledged this was a difficult area to both police and enforce.
Councillor Suzanne Brookfield wished to publically acknowledge thanks to the
dog warden in the Crewe area who had been carrying out patrols outside of
hours.

2) Increase Community Grants.
The Committee asked for clarification as to who set the criteria for Community
Grants. Mark advised this was done locally by Cheshire East Council, Councillor
Janet Clowes added that details of eligibility to apply could be found on the
council’s website.

47) Commissioning all services currently provided by, Care4CE.

48) Operational Pathway Redesign.
Mark advised this item was an opportunity to streamline, and focussed on how to
commission services differently. The Committee asked for more explanation on
this item.

49) Independent Living Fund- Attrition Factor Reductions.
Mark advised this fund began last year but there was a gradual reduction this
year and the next. The fund enabled people to bid for funding to top up their
packages of care. The Committee asked for context on the reduction.

50) Operational and Commissioning Restructure (Revenue Savings).

51) Reducing Agency Spend.

57) Alignment of teams to create a People’s Commissioning Service.

59) Restructure to create “front gate”, across communities.

60) Review all funding and shift to “asset-based” model.

61) Reshape commissioning framework.
Mark advised this item related to how the council commissioned domiciliary care.
Currently there were 97 providers across Cheshire East each with different prices
for care and the council was working to standardise this to achieve better
outcomes for individuals.

62) New assessment and review framework.

Mark advised this item related to new contracts with providers for the most
vulnerable. The Council was in discussion with the NHS to determine how those



74

Page 6

living outside the borough could be repatriate back in to avoid paying higher
prices.

63) Implement more flexible and responsive.

Linda Couchman, Interim Director of Operations, advised the Committee that
previously, the council had been over commissioning beds. The emphasis now
looked to work differently so that people in respite would have provision. Home
First was always the preferred model.

64) Review of Public Health contracts.
67) Cease provision of services at Lincoln House and Mountview.

Mark advised the Committee that this service would be relocating to ensure
people had a more bespoke, better care offer than currently available at Lincoln
House and Mountview.

68) Growth in Demand for Adult Social Care.
70) Increase Income.

Mark advised the Committee that currently, social workers charge for the service
whereas reablement do not. Charging for reablement would enable a further £20
million to be received in income. Councillor Janet Clowes raised a concern that
in some instances, people would be expected to contribute more towards the cost
of their care through their Personal Independence Payment (PIP). The emphasis
in each individual case would be to ensure the PIP was being spent correctly.

RESOLVED- That:

(a) Mark and Linda be thanked for his contribution and that the budget be
received and noted;

(b) Helen Davies liaise with Mark Nedderman to clarify what the two pilot
projects that improved environmental enforcement were and if Corporate
Scrutiny had included this as an item on its Work Programme;

(c) Helen Davies to liaise with Health and Adult Social Care colleagues for
further detail on the Operational Pathway Redesign to feedback to this
Committee; and

(d) Helen Davies to liaise with Health and Adult Social Care colleagues for
further context on the reduction of the Independent Living Fund.

WORK PROGRAMME

The Committee reviewed its Work Programme. Helen Davies advised the
Committee that Linda Couchman had suggested the Committee carry out a
spotlight review of mental health services across Cheshire East similar to the
work completed on Delayed Transfer of Care (DToC), the Committee agreed this
would be a pertinent piece of work.

Councillor Jill Rhodes advised the Committee that Crewe was nationally
recognised as being in the top 10% for national deprivation and asked if this
Committee could consider adding something to the work programme to reflect
this inequality.



Page 7

RESOLVED- That:

(a) the Home First Model be brought back to this Committee for feedback in
April, with a view to further assessment in six-months time;

(b) a spotlight review of mental health services be added to the work
programme and Helen to provide further detail to follow;

(c) the appropriate items for overview and scrutiny relating to the deprivation
in Crewe be added to the work programme following discussions between
the Chairman and Fiona Reynolds.

75 FORWARD PLAN

The Committee reviewed the Forward Plan.

RESOLVED: That the Forward Plan be received and noted.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.55 pm

Councillor S Gardiner (Chairman)



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to Cheshire East Hegﬂﬂegnd AduitAgenda lterr

Social Care and Communities Overview Chashire E@,
and Scrutiny Committee Council?

08 February 2018

GCT M8 North West Ambulance Service (NWAS) Ambulance
Response Programme Performance Report for period
07 August 2017 to 31 December 2017

Report Author

Jerry Hawker
Chief Officer, NHS Eastern Cheshire CCG and Lead Commissioner, CCG Ambulance
Commissioning for Cheshire Warrington & Wirral CCGs

Purpose of report

To inform members of the Committee of the first publically available performance information
available Nationally on Ambulance response times, highlighting that the level of ambulance
service provided to patients across the Northwest is not at an acceptable level and actions being
taken to address improvement.

Recommendations

The Committee is asked to:
e note the performance report for information.

N L (o [(e1-1- 3 Appendix A: NWAS performance for period since Ambulance Response
Programme implementation (7" August-31st December 2017)

Appendix B: National comparison of ambulance trusts performance on
Category 1, 2,3 and 4 calls

Appendix C: NWAS performance at County and CCG level




Report to Cheshire East Health and Adult Social Care an(!:())oang%iti;]sgverview and Scrutiny Committee IN PUBLIC 08 February 2018

NWAS Ambulance Response Programme
Performance Report for period 7" August to 315t December 2017

1. Executive Summary

1.1 On the 13th July 2017 the Secretary of State announced the introduction of new
ambulance response standards for the NHS in England, as the next stage of implementing
the ambulance response programme (ARP)".

1.2 The new standards were not simply a change in the way Ambulance performance was
measured but required significant operational changes to service delivery which
fundamentally affected call taking, dispatch, clinical call centre support and the resource
deployed to incidents; necessitating large scale system change.

1.3 Nationally performance against the standards has not been contractually required in
201
[...]
17/18 Q2 data will be available for February 18 update

This indicator has dropped again this quarter. This quarter is also lower than the numbers reported in the

11 Adults - Number of service users who have been in the service for more than 4 Low is 350 atly 326 265 257 242 same quarter last year (289 in 2016/17 Q1). This shows real improvement. This is due to various reasons
years. (CWP Case Notes) good including targeted work with this cohort, and is also aligned to improvements in successful completions in
2015-16 | 2016/17-Q3 | 2016/17-Q4 | 2017/18-Q1 treatment.
Despite a drop in the current quarter, the quarterly fluctuations are not significant and the rate remains
12 Adults - Successful Completions of drug treatment, who do not represent within 6 High is 6.6% atly 7.3% 7.1% 8.9% 8.5% similar to the national average. It is hoped that targeted work with this cohort will result in improvements
months (Proportion of all in treatment): Opiates (PHOF 2.15) good ’ in successful completions in treatment and thus a improvement in performance. This will be monitored
2015 2016/17-Q3 | 2016/17-Q4 | 2017/18-Q1 through the contract review meetings with the provider.
UPDATED NARRATIVE. Although this indicator looks in decline, the decrease is not significant and the rate
13 Adults - Successful Completions of drug treatment, who do not represent within 6 High is 36.7% Qtly 46.5% 44.9% 38.7% 34.8% remains similar to the England rate. The dip in performance was discussed with the provider during the
months (Proportion of all in treatment): Non Opiates (PHOF 2.15) good ’ contract review meeting in October. It was agreed that the Provider will undertake some target work to
2015 2016/17-Q3 | 2016/17-Q4 | 2017/18-Q1 understand more about this cohort and also to emphasise the ‘visible recovery’ which aims to prevent
UPDATED NARRATIVE. The overall performance for this indicator has seen a steady decline, however the
14 Adults - Successful Completions of alcohol treatment, who do not represent within | High is 38.3% atly 38.0% 42.2% 40.5% 39.9% rate is higher than the England rate. The dip in performance was discussed with the provider during the
6 months (Proportion of all in treatment): Non Opiates (PHOF / NDTMS) good ’ contract review meeting in October. It was agreed that the Provider will undertake some target work to
2015-16 | 2016/17-Q3 | 2016/17-Q4 | 2017/18-Q1 understand more about this cohort and also to emphasise the ‘visible recovery’ which aims to prevent
There has been a significant improvement in the reduction of waiting times since the last quarter. This is -|D
Adults - Proportion of service users seen within 10 working days from Referral to High is 45.0% 81.9% 75.6% 90.0% the result of the changes N Process for Fhe de\./elopment of t.he intake team and processess, which haye QO
15 Assessment for Drug Treatment good 100% Qtly now become embedded within the service delivery. The national target set by PHE is for 3 weeks, which D
CWP achieve and is better that the national average. The CEC target of 10 working days is aspirational to ([
2015-16 | 2016/17-Q3 | 2016/17-Q4 | 2017/18-Q1 ensure that we can drive performance in this area.
There has been a significant improvement in the reduction of waiting times since the last quarter. This is Lq
the result of the changes in process for the development of the intake team and processes, which have
16 Adults - Proportion of service users seen within 10 working days from Referral to High is 100% | atly 38.0% 85.2% 71.1% 92.9% now become embedded within the service delivery. The national target set by PHE is for 3 weeks, which
Assessment for Alcohol Treatment good CWP achieve and is better that the national average. The CEC target of 10 working days is aspirational to
2015-16 | 2016/17-3 | 2016/17-Q4 | 2017/18-Q1 ensure that we can drive performance in this area.

Waiting times for Young People SMS has been consistent throughout the contract and is above the
national average.

. . 0, 0, 0
[...]
nal Data Prior Previous Latest Nat. RAG Dirof
Polarity  Average Target Freq. Previous Year Quarter Quarter Quarter Latest Year Ave. Target Travel Comments

Best Start in Life (0-19 Services) PHE submission timetable 2017/18 Q2 Health Visiting data now available

NEW DATA. Some previous quarters data has changed from that reported on previous PMF as a result of
the provider continuing to review data accuracy. Numbers of women attending for ante-natal review at 28
weeks has dropped this quarter, this may be due to a delay in data collection and may improve by the
next PMF iteration. This will be raised with the Provider at the next contract review meeting. Local target
is under review to bring it into line with the 30% national average.

ish i 0
High is 30% 95% Qtly 39% 176 137 110
good

3.1 |Percentage of pregnant women that receive an antenatal visit by a Health Visitor

2015-16 |2016/17-04|2017/18-Q1|2017/18 - Q2

NEW DATA. Previous quarterly data has been changed from last PMF as a result of a review of data

96% 83% 82% 88% accuracy by the Provider. Target figure has reduced to 90% in accordance with last PMF recommendation.
39 Percentage of births that receive a face to face NBV within 14 days by a Health High is 88% 90% atl This brings it more in line with national average and achieved rates of comparator authorities.
’ Visitor good ° ° v Performance for Q2 is below target (the remaining 11% of families received the NBV after 14 days) but an
2015-16 | 2016/17-Q4|2017/18-Q1|2017/18 - Q2 increase on the previous quarter. Families who do not receive an NBV within 14 days receive the visit
after 14 days.
NEW DATA. There has been an decline in performance in Q2. This will be raised with the Provider at the
Percentage of children that receive a 6-8 week review by the time they reach 8 High is o 0 95% 83% 88% 54% next contract review meeting. Target figure has reduced to 90% in accordance with last PMF
33 weeks good 83% 90% Qtly recommendation. This is still above nat
[...]
et entitlement so they can chose to take a direct payment
Proportion of adults receiving self-directed support High is good 83.4% 86.90% 90% 93.2% 92.5% 92.5% 92.2% 92.2% and arrange their own care should they wish. This approach
will be strengthened in 2018/19 with the introduction of the
Resource Allocation Svstem.

All individuals are provided with details of their personal
budget entitlement so they can chose to take a direct payment
and arrange their own care should they wish. The take up of
Direct Payments is lower than we would like.

Proportion of adults receiving direct payments High is good 28.1% 23% 22.6% 22.2% 21.9% 21.6% 21.6%

OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE

L€ ebed



Page 32

4697 6002

78.3%

OFFICIAL-SENSITIVE



Page 33 Adgenda ltem 8

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Health and Adult Social Care Overview and
Scrutiny Committee

Date of Meeting: 8 February 2018
Report of: Director of Legal Services
Subject/Title: Work Programme update

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 Toreview items in the 2017/18 Work Programme, to consider the efficacy of
existing items listed in the schedule attached, together with any other items
suggested by Committee Members.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 That the work programme be reviewed and updated following actions from the
meeting and other amendments.

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 It is good practice to agree and review the Work Programme to enable effective
management of the Committee’s business.

4.0 Wards Affected

41 Al

5.0 Local Ward Members

5.1 Not applicable.

6.0 Background and Options

6.1 In reviewing the work programme, Members must pay close attention to the
Corporate Priorities and Forward Plan.

6.2  Following this meeting the document will be updated so that all the appropriate
targets will be included within the schedule.

6.3 Inreviewing the work programme, Members must have regard to the general
criteria which should be applied to all potential items, including Task and Finish
reviews, when considering whether any
[...]
ovision it delivers for
cared for children. Cabinet
will be asked to delegate
authority to the Acting
Executive Director People
in consultation with the
Portfolio Holder for
Children and Families to
make the decision on
award of contract for a
Children’s Residential
Home tender.

Cabinet

13 Mar 2018

David Leadbetter

N/A

CE 17/18-40 A
Patient Passport
- Delivering
Access to
Health and Care
Records

To seek agreement to
enter into a partnership
with Eastern Cheshire
Clinical Commissioning
Group to deliver a Patient
Passport, funded through
£2.6M of NHS England
external funding.

Cabinet

13 Mar 2018

Fiona Reynolds,
Director of Public
Health

N/A

CE 17/18-5
Cheshire East
Council Housing
Strategy 2018-
2023

To consider and adopt the
Cheshire East Council
Housing Strategy.

Cabinet

10 Apr 2018

Karen Carsberg

N/A

gy ebed



Key Decision Decisions to be Decision Maker Expected Proposed How to make Private/
Taken Date of Consultation representation | Confidential
Decision to the decision and
made paragraph
number

CE 17/18-39 To authorise the Executive | Cabinet 10 Apr 2018 Paul Traynor Partly
H|ghway Service | Director Place to award exempt
Procurement Contract to the preferred

bidder.
CE 17/18-30 That Cabinet be asked to Cabinet 8 May 2018 Ralph Kemp N/A
Cemeteries consider the draft Cheshire
Strategy East Cemeteries Strategy

and approve it for

consultation; and to agree

that, subject to

consideration of the

outcome of the

consultation, the Strategy

be adopted as Council

policy by delegated officer

decision.
CE 17/18-34 To consider the adoption | Cabinet 12 Jun 2018 Karen Carsberg | N/A
Cheshire East of a revised Cheshire East
Common Common Allocations
Allocations Policy following

Policy Review

consultation; and to
authorise officers in
consultation with the
Portfolio Holder to make
any minor amendments as
directed by changes in
legislation or further
consultation on the policy.

61 abed



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous meeting
	6 North West Ambulance Service
	Appendix A - NWAS performance for the period since ARP implementation
	Appendix B - National Comparison with Ambulance Trusts
	Appendix B cover
	Appendix B - National Comparison with Ambulance Trusts

	Appendix C - ARP Performance Report December

	7 Health and Adult Social Care Performance Scorecard
	Adults Quarterly scrutiny scorecard Q3 17-18 v 2

	8 Work Programme
	H&ASCOSC Work Programme & Communities Work Programme

	9 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Health and Adult Social Care and 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee

held on Thursday, 8th February, 2018 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ

PRESENT

Councillor S Gardiner (Chairman)
Councillor B Dooley (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda  Bailey, G Baxendale, S Brookfield, E Brooks, S Edgar, 
I Faseyi, L Jeuda, S Pochin, J Rhodes, L Smetham, A Stott and M Warren

76 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Councillor O Hunter.

77 ALSO PRESENT 

Jerry Hawker- Chief Executive Officer, Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG)
Janet Clowes- Portfolio Holder for Adult are and Integration
Liz Wardlaw- Portfolio Holder for Health
Linda Couchman- Interim Director of Operations
Fiona Reynolds- Director of Public Health
Jill Broomhall- Director of Adult Social Care Operations.

78 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

Councillor L Smetham advised that during the last meeting, she did not declare a 
disclosable pecuniary interest in her role as Vice President of Cheshire 
Community Action

RESOLVED: 
(a) That the written record be amended by the Scrutiny Officer accordingly; 

and
(b) That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 January 2018 be confirmed as 

a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

79 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor G Baxendale declared a personal interest in minute number 82, North 
West Ambulance Service, as he recently used the Ambulance Service for his 
wife.

80 DECLARATION OF PARTY WHIP 

There were no declarations of the existence of a party whip.

81 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION 



There were no members of the public who wished to speak.

82 NORTH WEST AMBULANCE SERVICE 

Jerry Hawker, Chief Executive of NHS Eastern Cheshire Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG), attended the meeting, in the capacity of commissioner to present 
the North West Ambulance Service (NWAS) Ambulance Response Programme 
Performance Report for period 7 August 2017-31 December 2017.

Jerry advised the Committee that NWAS had experienced significant challenges 
over the last two years.
In July 2017, the Secretary of State had introduced new ambulance response 
standards for the NHS in England.  NWAS had rolled out the new reports, this 
was to be completed by August 2018.

Until now, ambulance services were measured on the time it took for a call 
handler to receive an emergency call, to the vehicle arriving at the scene, the 
target for this was eight minutes.  The process had now moved away from call 
handlers to trained clinicians being the call handlers and that enabled more time 
on the call to assess the urgency of the patient.  This process was part computer 
generated and part clinical.  Patients would be asked a set of questions that 
would determine the urgency of a call and then a trained clinician (a General 
Practioner (GP) or former GP) would make an additional clinical decision.

Jerry explained the new changes enabled ambulance vehicles to be utilised more 
effectively and efficiently.

NWAS targets were based on the performance of the provider, not the CCGs and 
this was the same for the whole of the north-west.  This has led to significant 
disparity across urban and rural areas.

The four new standards were:

 Category One: for calls about people who had time-dependent, life-
threatening injuries and illnesses, they would be responded to in an 
average time of 7 minutes;

 Category Two: for emergency calls such as a stroke or major burn 
incidents and these calls would be responded to in an average time of 18 
minutes;

 Category Three: for urgent calls that are not life threatening but not severe 
accidents such as falls, these calls would be responded to in 120 minutes 
(2 hours); and

 Category Four: for none urgent calls, these calls would be responded to in 
180 minutes (3 hours).

Category one and two were the most critical, NWAS had responded to category 
one 90% of the time in 15 minutes and category two 90% of the time in 40 
minutes.  Jerry acknowledged that NWAS had not met the performance 
standards but that the scale of change for all ambulance services across the 
country had been challenging.  The statistics particularly for Cheshire showed 
that NWAS had maintained performance, although this reflected as better than 
other areas in the north west.  One key area was the time it took the clinicians to 
make a decision and dispatch a vehicle, sometimes Rapid Response cars were 



despatched but then an ambulance was needed which had resulted in two or 
three vehicles arriving to the same scene.

The Committee were advised that an action plan would be available from the 16 
February 2018.

The Committee asked if waiting times at the Emergency Department impacted on 
the resources for vehicles, Jerry advised the turnaround time for the NHS was 15 
minutes but the average for the north west was 30-35 minutes.  The Committee 
noted that both Macclesfield and Leighton hospitals were recognised as two of 
the best performing hospitals.

The Committee asked for clarification on the category despatch times, Jerry 
advised for all four categories, this was from the time of the call to the time at the 
scene of the incident, not the time it took to get to hospital.

There was discussion about Paramedics treating patients in their own homes, 
Jerry clarified that work was being done to assess if the patient could be treated 
at the scene rather than transporting them to hospital.

The Committee asked about the role of Cheshire Fire and Rescue, as they had 
previously started to take on responsibilities for some medical responses.  Jerry 
confirmed that the Fire Union stopped the support and this had now been 
withdrawn.

RESOLVED:
(a) That Jerry Hawker be thanked for his attendance and presentation;
(b) That the presentation be received and noted;
(c) That the Committee add an item for NWAS to the Work Programme to 

scrutinise the action plan and continued performance and invite 
representatives from NWAS later in the year.

83 HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE PERFORMANCE SCORECARD 

Mark Palethorpe, Director of Adult Social Services, introduced the item for the 
Health and Adult Social Care Performance Scorecard, this was the first time the 
scorecard had been presented to this Committee and will be a standing item on 
the agenda.

Fiona Reynolds, Director of Public Health, was responsible for the Joint Needs 
Strategic Assessment (JNSA).  Fiona was conducting a review of the document 
and the evidence gathered would help to commission a more effective piece of 
work that would sit alongside the Outcomes Framework.

Fiona advised the Committee that the Public Health scorecard related to Quarter 
Two and contained a mixture of data, some was local and some was 
commissioned locally.  The data had been ratified but it was a position in the past 
that helped to acquire a snapshot of progress across all Local Authorities across 
the country.



The Committee asked for clarification on point 1.3 “Adults- Successful completion 
of drug treatment, who do not represent within 6 months” the narrative stated that 
the decrease from 38.7% to 34.8% was not significant.  Fiona advised the 
decrease was not as significant as to be concerned, overall it was above the 
national average other than the latest quarter but it would be flagged with 
providers.

Points 1.5 “Adults- Proportion of service users seen within 10 working days from 
Referral to Assessment for Drug Treatment” and 1.6 “Adults- Proportion of 
service users seen within 10 working days from Referral to Assessment for 
Alcohol Treatment” showed significant improvement (14.4% and 21.8% 
increases) from Quarter 1, yet the target was still coloured red.  Fiona advised 
this was because the target for both was 100% so that target would be pushed to 
achieve in full.

The Committee requested clarification of the acronym LARC, Fiona confirmed 
this was Long Acting Reversible Contraception, such as an implant or an 
injection.

Point 3.3 “Percentage of children that receive a 6-8 week review by the time they 
reach 8 weeks” showed a drop from 88% to 54%.  Fiona advised this was a 
substantial decrease that linked to the recording of the data and the staffing 
capacity to get the data in 6-8 weeks.  This was being monitored closely.

The Committee made the comment that there was a lot of red within the 
scorecard, Fiona acknowledged this was disappointing, but advised that many 
targets had been stretched and were above the national average, the outcome 
was to achieve quality of contracts.

Point 3.1 “Percentage of pregnant women that receive an antenatal visit by a 
Health Visitor” was shown as a figure rather than a percentage, this was a typo 
within the document.

The mental health of children was mentioned in the scorecard but not specifically 
included as this was included on the scorecard for Children and Families, Mark 
advised this could be cross-referenced for the future.

The Committee considered the Performance for Adult services, this showed 
benchmarking Adult Social Care Outcomes Framework (ASCOF) indicators.  Jill 
Broomhall, Director of Adult Social Care Operations advised the Committee that 
the full figures were not available until mid February and the full counting period 
would change at that point.

RESOLVED:
(a) That colleagues from Health and Adult Social Care be thanked for their 

attendance and presentations;
(b) That the scorecard be received and noted. 

84 WORK PROGRAMME 

The Chairman advised the Committee that the Spotlight Review of Mental Health 
Services across Cheshire East will be coming to the Committee for a full day on 
12 April.



RESOLVED: 

(a) That the Work Programme be received and noted;
(b) That the item for Integrated Carers Hub be moved to the 8 March; and
(c) That the item for the Voluntary, Community and Faith Framework be 

moved to the 3 May.

85 FORWARD PLAN 

The Chairman advised the Committee that an urgent item had been to Cabinet 
on the 6 February that related to Patient Passport- Delivering Access to Health 
and Care Records.  The Committee requested this item be added to the Work 
Programme for 3 May.

The Committee noted the Early Help Framework had been to Cabinet to  seek 
approval for the setting up of an Early Help Framework across the People 
Directorate in order to streamline the procurement of early help services.  Mark 
Palethorpe, Acting Director Adults Social Services, confirmed the Framework 
would be implemented in October 2018, and be in a position to come to this 
Committee for performance review earlier in 2019.

RESOLVED:
(a) That the Forward Plan be received and noted;
(b) That Patient Passport be added to the Work Programme for 3 May 2018; 

and
(c) That the Early Help Framework be added to the Work Programme for 

2019.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.15 am

Councillor S Gardiner (Chairman)


